WOOD RIVER TOWNSHIP BOARD MEETING September 27, 2022 - 6:00 p.m.

The regular meeting of the Board of Trustees was held on the above date in the Town Hall, 33 South Ninth Street, East Alton, Illinois. The meeting was called to order by Supervisor Babcock at 6:00 p.m. Following the Pledge of Allegiance, the Clerk took roll call with the members answering present: Mr. Babcock, Mr. Herzog, Mr. Holland, Mrs. Logan and Mr. McRae. Also present at the meeting was Township Attorney Don Weber.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Mr. Holland made a motion to approve the minutes of the August 30, 2022 Meeting of the Wood River Township Board of Trustees. Mrs. Logan seconded the motion. The minutes of the August 31, 2022 Wood River Township Board Meeting were approved on a unanimous roll call vote.

PUBLIC COMMENTS

Matt Dellamano, 360 S. Oak St., Cottage Hills, IL, addressed the Board about the noise coming from the new Pickle Ball Courts at Kutter Park. He stated the decimal level increased dramatically from the tennis courts versus pickle ball courts and that they have been forced to move temporarily from their home due to the noise and the anxiety it is causing them. The Board discussed the situation. It was mentioned were already looking into ordering Acoustifence (sound reduction) to put on the fence. Mr. Babcock discussed the option of purchasing the property.

TREASURER'S REPORT AND APPROVAL OF BILLS

Mr. Herzog made a motion to approve the treasurer's report and authorize the payment of the bills. Mr. Holland seconded the motion and on roll call vote the board unanimously authorized the payment of the bills.

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

The Board reviewed the investment options and gave the Supervisor permission to invest surplus funds in laddered investments in cds and bonds.

Mr. Holland made a motion to pass Resolution 591, a Resolution Authorizing an Investment Management Service Agreement for Wood River Township. Mr. Herzog seconded the motion and on roll call vote the board unanimously passed Resolution 591.

ADJOURNMENT

Mrs. Logan made a motion to adjourn. Mr. McRae seconded the motion and on a unanimous roll call vote the meeting was adjourned at 6:50 p.m.

Mike Babcock, Township Supervisor

Sherry Tite, Township Clerk